
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2017 at 9.00 am 
County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 22 March 2017 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 25 April 2017 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive March 2017 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Expansion of Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School (Pages 
1 - 18) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/115 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07795 301254 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF4). 
 
This report follows a public consultation and Statutory Notice period relating to a 
proposal to expand Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School to 1 form entry. The 
proposal is supported by the school’s Governing Body and the Diocese. 
 
Chesterton village is part of the Bicester partnership of schools, where pupil 
numbers have risen and large strategic housing developments are planned. To 
ensure sufficient pupil places are available a number of new schools are planned, 
and some existing schools are being expanded. Within Chesterton village there has 
been construction and occupation of new housing development, and more is 
anticipated. 
 
This report summarises the response from the public consultation and the statutory 
notice, where the most common concern was around increase in traffic / parking 
issues at the start and end of the school day. A statement from the Governing Body 
of the school is also included, setting out its views on the benefit to the school of the 
proposal.  
 
The decision-making power in terms of determining the proposal in this case lies 



Page 3  
 

 

with the Cabinet Member for Education.  
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed expansion 
of Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Divisions: Ploughley  
Also of interest to Bicester Divisions 

 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION - 14 MARCH 2017 

 

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF  
CHESTERTON CE (VA) PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report follows a public consultation and statutory Notice period relating to 

the county council’s proposal to expand Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School. 
The proposal has been made with the support of the school’s Governing Body 
and the Diocese. 
 

2. An initial public consultation ran from 2 November – 30 November 2016. The 
consultation leaflet is attached at Annex 1 and was circulated to all 
parents/carers of pupils at the school, staff and governors, appropriate county 
council teams, District, Council and Parish councillors, the local library and 
others. It was also available on the county council consultations webpages 
through its “current consultations” listing.  
 

3. The consultation leaflet (Annex 1) sets out the reasoning behind the school’s 
proposals, therefore this is not duplicated in this report. The key to this 
proposal is the planned housing development within Chesterton CE (VA) 
Primary school’s designated (catchment) area, and the S106 developer 
contribution funding that has been agreed as a result. This funding is agreed 
specifically to accommodate the demand at this school for school places 
generated by the new housing growth. 

 
4. Following completion of the consultation, a Public Notice was published. 

(Annex 2). The Public Notice was published in the Bicester Advertiser on 12 
January 2017 and was also posted at the school’s entrance and on the school 
website and county council website. The Notice period ran until the 9 February 
2017. It was accompanied by a Full Proposal document (Annex 3), which was 
available to read online at the Oxfordshire County Council public website, or 
by request. 

 
5. The decision-making power in terms of determining the proposal in this case 

lies with the Cabinet Member for Education. 
 

  The Proposal 

6. The proposal is to expand the sch
[...]
s/governing bodies, which requires them to have ‘due regard’ to 
the need to: 

 
• eliminate discrimination;  
• advance equality of opportunity; and  
• foster good relations.  
 

 
34. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (November 

2016) identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities 
has a positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.  There are not any sex, race or 
disability discrimination issues that arise from the changes being proposed.   

 

Decision 

 
35. Decision makers have to have regard to ‘Guidance for decision makers’ April 

2016.  
 

36. Decisions must be made within a period of two months of the end of the 
representation period or they must be referred to the Schools Adjudicator.  

 
37. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Cabinet Member can 

decide to: 
 

• reject the proposals; 

• approve the proposals without modifications; or 

• approve the proposals with such modifications as the local authority 

think desirable, having consulted the governing body. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 8



CMDED4 
 

38. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed 
expansion of Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School. 

 
 
 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Consultation leaflet 
  Annex 2: Public Notice 
  Annex 3: Full Proposal document 
   
   
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron – School Organisation Officer, Education 

Sufficiency & Access, CEF.  Tel: 07795301254 

February 2017 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDED4 

  
 

Consultation on a proposal to expand  
Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School 

 
 

2 November 2016 - 30 November 2016 
 
 

 
Chesterton Church of England (VA) Primary School is located in the village of Chesterton, 
near Bicester in Cherwell District. The school is part of the Bicester area partnership of 
schoo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education - Tuesday, 
14 March 2017 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Steve Harrod, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Officers:  Director for Children’s Services and Barbara Chillman, Deborah     

Miller (Law & Governance).  
 

Questions from County Councillors 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Questions from County Councillors 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Question from Councillor Howson to Councillor Steve Harrod 
 
“What have been the outcomes in terms of grades of Ofsted inspections published 
since 1st September 2016 for schools in Oxfordshire?” 
 
Answer 
 
Ofsted outcomes for schools inspected and published since 1st September 2016 
 
86% of LA maintained schools published and 75% of academies with Ofsted 
reports published since 1 Sep 2016 have been good/ outstanding as shown in the 
table below. 
 

 

Total 
Inspected 

Outstanding Good 
Requires 

Improvement 
Inadequate 

Academy 12 2 7 2 1 

Maintained 22 2 17 2 1 
 

 

The outcomes by school phase are given in the table below 
 
 

     

 

 
Total 

Inspected 
Outstanding Good 

Requires 
Improvement 

Inadequate 
 

Nursery 1 1 
   

 

Primary 31 3 23 4 1 
 

Secondary 1 
 

1 
  

 

Special 1 
   

1 
 

       
All School 34 4 24 4 2 

 
 
 



Proposed Expansion of Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposed Expansion of Chesterton CE (VA) Primary 

School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
In response to questions regarding traffic issues around the school and in particular 
whether emergency services could pass in an emergency, Mrs Chillman reported that 
she was aware of the issue and that school traffic was a countywide problem.  
Unfortunately, due to the large catchment area of the school there was likely to 
always be school traffic but the school were taking measures to try and reduce traffic 
including breakfast and after school clubs and school buses. If there were any 
serious concerns around traffic and safety, Highways would object at the planning 
stage of the process. 
 
In relation to the Bicester localities Meeting concerns regarding school places not 
being filled in Bicester due to the expansion of village schools, Mrs Chillman reported 
that they were also expanding several primary schools in Bicester.  Chesterton village 
was a part of the Bicester partnerships of schools, where pupil numbers had risen 
and large strategic housing developments were planned.  The proposal had a lot of 
added value such as an updated kitchen and drainage. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Having taken into account views expressed by the Parish Council, the Local Member 
and localities Meeting, but in light of parental demand, housing growth and secured 
Section 106 Agreements and the fact that if there was a real problem with traffic it 
would be picked up by Highways through the planning process I have decided to 
agree the recommendation to approve the proposed expansions of Chesterton CE 
(VA) Primary School. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed expansion of Chesterton CE (VA) Primary School. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2017 
 


